
1. REPORT DATE: 00/00/00 
2. BUREAU: OSA 
3. SECTION(S): 
5. APPROVED BY: 

DIRECTOR: 
SUPERVISOR: 

6. PERSON IN CHARGE: 
l. DOCKET NO: A-310437 

CAPTION SHEET 

F7000 

MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 

4. PUBLIC MEETING DATE: 
00/00/00 

7. DATE FILED: 04/11/05 
9. EFFECTIVE DATE: 00/00/00 

PARTY/COMPLAINANT: VERIZON PENNSYLVANIA INC. 

RESPONDENT/APPLICANT: QWEST INTERPRISE AMERICA INC 

COMP/APP COUNTY: UTILITY CODE: 310437 

ALLEGATION OR SUBJECT 

JOINT PETITION OF VERIZON PENNSYLVANIA INC. (F/K/A BELL ATLANTIC -PENNSYLVANIA, 
INC.) AND QWEST INTERPRISE AMERICA, INC. (F/K/A US WEST INTERPRISE AMERICA, 
INC.) FOR APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO AN INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT UNDER 
SECTION 252(E) OF THE TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACT OF 1996. 

'UCUMElM 
APR 1 3 2005 



Daniel E. Monagle 
Assistant General Counsel \M£^fPlMT^^^ff 
Pennsylvania A A , W^rm m^%0mW 

C M r \ r ~ D L 1717ArchStreet)32NW 
U L U t ^ Philadelphia, PA 19103 

Tel: (215)963-6004 
Fax: (215)563-2658 
Daniel.Monagle@Verizon.com 

April 11,2005 

VIA UPS EXPRESS MAIL 

James J. McNulty, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission A A"! _ ^ ? 5 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2 n d Floor J. 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 v.^, . . . . . . .. 

RE: Joint Petition of 
Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. (f/k/a Bell Atlantic - Pennsylvania, Inc.) 
and Qwest Interprise America, Inc. 
(f/k/a US West Interprise America, Inc.) 
for Approval of an Interconnection Agreement 
Dkt. No. A-310437 -f 7&o& 

Dear Mr. McNulty: 

Enclosed please find an original and three (3) copies of Amendment No. 4 to the Interconnection 
Agreement between Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. (f/k/a Bell Atlantic - Pennsylvama, Inc.) and Qwest 
Interprise America, Inc. (fk/a US West Interprise America, Inc.), which Agreement was filed with the 
Commission on February 11, 2000 and approved by the Commission by Order approved on April 14, 
2000 in Docket No. A-310437. This Amendment should be attached to and made part of the February 
11, 2000 filed Agreement. The Amendment was effective as of September 30, 2004 but was signed by 
the two parties' signers on February 24, 2005 and March 1, 2005 respectively. As evidenced by the cc: 
below, notice of this filing is being provided to Qwest Interprise America, Inc. 

Please date stamp the enclosed additional copy of each amendment and return it to me in the 
enclosed self-addressed, stamped envelope. 

Very truly yours, 

Daniel E. Monagle 

DEM/slb 
Enclosure 

cc: Anne Cullather, Qwest 
Attached Service List 



AMENDMENT • 

to 

INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENTS 

THIS AMENDMENT (this "Amendment"), effective as of September 30, 2004 (the 
"Effective Date"), amends each of the Interconnection Agreements (the "Interconnection 
Agreements") by and between each of the Verizon incumbent local exchange carrier ("ILEC") 
affiliates listed in Attachment 1 (individually and collectively "Verizon" or the "Verizon 
Parties") and Qwest Communications Corporation, Qwest Interprise America, Inc., Qwest 
Communications Corporation of Virginia, and Qwest Interprise America of 
Virginia, Inc. (individually and collectively "Qwest" or the "Qwest Parties"); Verizon and Qwest 
are referred to herein individually as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties". Attachment 2 
hereto lists, to the best of the Parties' knowledge, tbe Interconnection Agreements in effect as of 
the Effective Date. 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, Verizon and Qwest are Parties to Interconnection Agreements under 
Sections 251 and 252 of the Act. 

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Interconnection Agreements to reflect their 
agreements on DC power matters, as set forth in Attachment 3 hereto. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above recitals and the mutual promises 
and agreements set forth below, the receipt and sufficiency of which are expressly acknowledged, 
each of the Parties, on its own behalf and on behalf of its respective successors and assigns, 
hereby agrees as follows: 

1. Amendments to Interconnection Agreements. The Parties agree that the terms and 
conditions set forth in Attachment 3 hereto shall govern the Parties' mutual rights and .obligations 
with respect to DC power for collocation provided by Verizon to Qwest. 

2. Conflict between this Amendment and the Interconnection Agreements. This 
Amendment shall be deemed to revise the terms and provisions of the Interconnection 
Agreements to delete and replace all provisions governing the rates, terms and conditions 
applicable to DC power for collocation provided by Verizon to Qwest. In the event of a conflict " 
between the terms and provisions of this Amendment and the terms and provisions of any of the 
Interconnection Agreements, this Amendment shall govern. 

3. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which when so 
executed and delivered shal] be an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the 

-,"•>• i z . i 
Qwest Collocation Amendment Final 1/6/05 1 

ÔLDEP 

Hi 
APR 1J 2fl05 



(i 

same instrument, 

4. Captions. The Parties acknowledge that the captions in this Amendment have been 
inserted solely for convenience of reference and in no way define or limit the scope or substance 
of any term or provision of this Amendment. 

5. Joint Work Product. The Parties acknowledge that this Amendment is the joint work 
product of the Parties, that, for convenience, this Amendment has been drafted in final form by 
Verizon and that, accordingly, in the event of ambiguities in this Amendment, no inferences shall 
be drawn against either Party on the basis of authorship of this Amendment. 

6. Scope of Amendment. This Amendment shall amend, modify and revise the 
Interconnection Agreements only to the extent set forth expressly in Sections 1 and 2 of this 
Amendment, and, except to the extent set forth in Sections 1 and 2 of this Amendment, the terms 
and provisions of the Interconnection Agreements shall remain in full force and effect after the 
Effective Date. 

Qwest Collocation Amendment Final 1/6/05 2 



SIGNATURE PAGE 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed and 
delivered by their duly authorized representatives under seal. 

THE QWEST PARTIES 

Printed; Anne Cullather 

THE VERIZON PARTIES 

By: 

Printed: v IfcfiFK&j \ . Mftf t i tefc 

Title: DIRECTOR Title: \ V - t O T ^ ^ ^ r r f i n f y j S>lLS 

Date: Date: Stl Oo 

Qwest Collocation Amendment Final 1/6/05 3 



9 

Attachment 1 to Amendment to Interconnection Agreements 

Verizon Delaware Inc. 
Verizon Maryland Inc. 
Verizon New Jersey Inc. 
Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. 
Verizon Virginia Inc. 
Verizon Washington, DC Inc. 
Verizon West Virginia Inc. 
Verizon New England Inc. 
Verizon New York Inc. 

Qwest Collocation Amendment Final 1/6/05 4 



Attachment 2 to Amendment to Interconnection Agreements 

Interconnection Agreements Between The Parties as of January 6, 2005 

Verizon Entity Qwest Entity State Effective Date 
Verizon Washington, DC 
Inc., f/k/a Bell Atlantic -
Washington, D.C, Inc. 

Qwest Communications 
Corporation 

DC 03/19/1999 

Verizon Delaware Inc., f/k/a 
Bell Atlantic - Delaware, 
Inc. 

Qwest Communications 
Corporation 

DE 06/09/1999 

Verizon New England Inc., 
d/b/a Verizon 
Massachusetts, f/k/a New 
England Telephone and 
Telegraph Company, d/b/a 
Bell Atlantic-
Massachusetts 

Qwest Communications 
Corporation 

MA 03/19/1999 

Verizon Maryland, Inc. Qwest Communications 
Corporation 

MD 08/14/2000 

Verizon New Jersey Inc., 
f/k/a Bell Atlantic - New 
Jersey, Inc. 

Qwest Communications 
Corporation 

NJ 03/19/1999 

Verizon New York Inc., 
tfk/a New York Telephone 
Company d/b/a Bell Atlantic 
New York 

Qwest Communications 
Corporation 

NY 03/19/1999 

Verizon Pennsylvania Inc., 
f/k/a Bell Atlantic -
Pennsylvania, Inc. 

Qwest Communications 
Corporation 

PA 06/07/1999 

Verizon Virginia Inc. tfk/a 
Bell Atlantic - Virginia, Inc. 

Qwest Communications 
Corporation of Virginia 

VA 03/19/1999 

Verizon Washington, DC 
Inc., f/k/a Bell Atlantic-
Washington, D.C, Inc. 

Qwest Interprise America, Inc. DC 09/01/1999 

Verizon Delaware Inc., f/k/a 
Bell Atlantic - Delaware, 
Inc. 

Qwest Interprise America, Inc. DE 09/01/1999 

Verizon New England Inc., 
d/b/a Verizon 
Massachusetts, f/k/a New 
England Telephone and 

Qwest Interprise America, Inc. MA 06/23/1997 

Qwest Collocation Amendment Final 1/6/05 5 



Telegraph Company, d/b/a 
Bell Atlantic -
Massachusetts 
Verizon Maryland, Inc. f/k/a 
Bell Atlantic - Maryland, 
Inc. 

Qwest Interprise America, Inc. MD 09/01/1999 

Verizon New Jersey Inc., 
tfk/aBell Atlantic -New 
Jersey, Inc. 

Qwest Interprise America, Inc. NJ 09/01/1999 

Verizon New York Inc., 
f/k/a New York Telephone 
Company d/b/a Bell Atlantic 
New York 

Qwest Interprise America, Inc. NY 06/23/1997 

Verizon Pennsylvania Inc., 
f/k/a Bell Atlantic -
Pennsylvania, Inc. 

Qwest Interprise America, Inc. PA 09/08/1999 

Verizon Virginia Inc. f/k/a 
Bell Atlantic - Virginia, Inc. 

Qwest Interprise America of 
Virginia, Inc. 

VA 09/08/1999 

Qwest Collocation Amendment Final 1/6/05 6 



Attachment 3 to Amendment to Interconnection Agreements 

To the extent required by the Agreement to provide DC power for collocation to Qwest, Verizon 
shall provide DC power to Qwest in accordance with the rates, terms and conditions set forth in 
Verizon's intrastate collocation tariffs. 

Qwest Collocation Amendment Final 1/6/05 7 



SERVICE LIST 

Irwin A. Popowsky 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street, 5* Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1921 

William Lloyd 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
Commerce Building, Suite 1102 
300 North Second Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Charles F. Hoffinan 
Office of Trial Staff 
PA Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Bldg 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

Office of Special Assistants 
PA Public Utility Commission 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

Bureau of Consumer Services 
PA Public Utility Commission 
P. O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

Bureau of Fixed Utility Services 
PA Public Utility Commission 
P. O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

Office of the Attorney General 
Bureau of Consumer Protection 
Strawberry Square, 14th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

APR : 1 ̂  3 

runnel"1 



COMMONWE • H OF PENNSYLVANIA 

DATE: A p r i l 13, 2005 

SUBJECT: A-310437F7000 

TO: O f f i c e of Special Assistants 

FROM: James J. McNulty, Secretary: 1 

JOINT PETITION OF VERIZON PENNSYLVANIA INC. (F/K/A BELL 
ATLANTIC-PENNSYLVANIA, INC.) AND QWEST INTERPRISE AMERICA, 
INC. (F/K/A US WEST INTERPRISE AMERICA, INC.) FOR APPROVAL OF 
AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO AN INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT UNDER SECTION 
252(e) OF THE TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACT OF 1996. 

Attached i s a copy of a J o i n t P e t i t i o n f o r Approval of 
Amendment No. 4 to an Interconnection Agreement f i l e d i n 
connection w i t h the above-docketed proceeding. 

Enclosed i s a copy of the n o t i c e t h a t we provided to the 
Pennsylvania B u l l e t i n t o be published on A p r i l 23, 2005. 
Comments are due on or before 10 days a f t e r the p u b l i c a t i o n of 
t h i s n o t i c e . 

This matter i s assigned t o your O f f i c e f o r appropriate 
a c t i o n . 

Attachment 

cc: Bureau of Fixed U t i l i t y Services 
O f f i c e of Adm i n i s t r a t i v e Law Judge-copy of memo only 

uCUMtlM ( 
^OLDEP ' APR 13 2005 



PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

NOTICE TO BE PUBLISHED 

J o i n t P e t i t i o n of Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. ( f / k / a 
B e l l Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc.) and Qwest 
I n t e r p r i s e America, Inc. (f / k / a US West I n t e r p r i s e 
America, Inc.) f o r Approval of Amendment No. 4 to 
an Interconnection Agreement Under Section 252 (e) 
of The Telecommunications Act of 1996. 
Docket Number: A-310437F7000. 

Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. ( f / k / a B e l l Atlantic-Pennsylvania, 
Inc.) and Qwest I n t e r p r i s e America, Inc. (f / k / a US West I n t e r p r i s e 
America, I n c . ) , by i t s counsel, f i l e d on A p r i l 11, 2005, at the 
Public U t i l i t y Commission, a J o i n t P e t i t i o n f o r approval of 
Amendment No. 4 to an Interconnection Agreement under Sections 251 
and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996. 

In t e r e s t e d p a r t i e s may f i l e comments concerning the p e t i t i o n 
and agreement wi t h the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public U t i 1 i t y 
Commission, P. 0. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. A l l such 
Comments are due on or before 10 days a f t e r the date of 
p u b l i c a t i o n of t h i s n o t i c e . Copies of the Verizon Pennsylvania 
Inc. ( f / k / a B e l l Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc.) and Qwest I n t e r p r i s e 
America, Inc. (f / k / a US West I n t e r p r i s e America, Inc.) J o i n t 
P e t i t i o n are on f i l e w i t h the Pennsylvania Public U t i l i t y 
Commission and are a v a i l a b l e f o r p u b l i c inspection. 

Contact person i s Cheryl Walker Davis, D i r e c t o r , O f f i c e of 
Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827. 

UJ 
CJ 

a: 
CM 

UJ CD 
or UJ CO UJ 

o u . 
CO 

-_J U i U j O 
Ct_ 

- J 
:>ar-=r Ct_ =D 

i i 

CO *3 

i 
UJ 

i a t o Q_ o 
CJ 
U i 
—J 

to o 
o 

s 

PQLDEP 

APR 13 2005 

BY THE COMMISSION 

7̂ '-
James J. McNulty 
Secretary 



Daniel E. Monagle 
Assistant General Counsel 
Pennsylvania 

ufe 
ven on 

September 1,2005 

VIA UPS OVERNIGHT 
James J. McNulty, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2 n d Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

1717 Arch Street. 10W 
Philadelphia. PA 19103 

Tel: (215)466-5761 
Fax:(215) 563-2658 
Daniel.Monagle@Verizon.coni 

RECEIVED 
SEP 0 1 2005 

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
Sî RisTARY'S BUREAU 

RE: Joint Petition of 
Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. and Qwest Interprise America, Inc. 
for Approval of an Interconnection Agreement 
Dkt. No. A-310437 F7000 

Dear Mr. McNulty: 

Pursuant to the Public Utility Commission's Order approved on May 19, 2005, the parties in 
the above-referenced matter were directed to notify the Commission whether a true and correct copy 
of Amendment No. 4 to the parties' Interconnection Agreement had been filed. Please be advised 
that the true and correct copy of parties' Amendment is the Amendment which the parties filed on 
April 11, 2005 and which was the subjects of the Commission's Order approved on May 19, 2005. 
In addition, by cc: of this letter an electronic copy of the Agreement, and of the Amendment, in .pdf 
format, is being sent to the Commission's Office of Special Assistants. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions regarding this matter. 

Very truly yours, 

out i 
Daniel E. Monagle 

DEM/slb 

attachment: Diskette (to OSA only) 
cc: Ms. Bobbi Lathrop, OSA (with diskette) SEP 3 n 2005 


